
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

27 August 2020 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

 
Members 8: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents Group’ 

(1) 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Carol Smith (Vice-Chair) 

Philippa Crowder 
Matt Sutton 

 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

John Tyler 

   

   

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

David Durant Paul McGeary  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
Before 5.00PM  Tuesday 25 August 2020 

 

Public Document Pack



Planning Committee, 27 August 2020 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Planning Committee, 27 August 2020 

 
 

 



Planning Committee, 27 August 2020 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
Would members of the public also note that they are not allowed to communicate with 
or pass messages to Councillors during the meeting.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

30 July 2020 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 5 - 8) 
 



Planning Committee, 27 August 2020 

 
 

 

 See attached document 
 
 

6 P1488.19 - 50 ELM ROAD, ROMFORD (Pages 9 - 18) 
 
 

7 P0762.20 - 3 CEDAR AVENUE, UPMINSTER (Pages 19 - 26) 
 
 

8 P0808.20 - 35 RISEBRIDGE ROAD (Pages 27 - 34) 
 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

30 July 2020 (7.30 - 9.40 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS:  7 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Carol Smith (Vice-Chair), 
Philippa Crowder and Matt Sutton 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

John Tyler 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

 

Labour Group Paul McGeary 
 

 
An apology was  received for the absence of Councillor David Durant. 
 
Councillors Viddy Persaud, Ron Ower and Christopher Wilkins were also present 
for  the meeting. 

 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made relating to the Covid-19 
pandemic protocol on virtual meetings and the decision making process followed 
by the Committee. 
 
 
1 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2020  were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee, 30 July 2020 

 
 

 

3 P1038.19 - 39 CROW LANE, ROMFORD - CHANGE OF USE FROM 
SINGLE DWELLING HOUSE TO HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 
(HMO) FOR SIX PERSONS. FORMATION OF SINGLE STOREY REAR 
EXTENSION  
 
Members noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor Robert 
Benham. 
 
In Councillor Benham’s absence Councillor Viddy Persaud addressed the 
Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the report and by a vote of 6 votes to 1 
RESOLVED to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions 
as set out in the report and to include further conditions as listed below: 
 

1) Outbuilding to remain ancillary to the main dwelling/HMO and not to 
be used as living accommodation at any time 

2) Maximum occupancy of each room not to exceed 1 person 
3) HMO use not to be occupied or commenced until the extension 

containing communal kitchen/diner is completed in accordance with 
the plan(s) and available for the use of all occupiers and thereafter 
retained. 

 
Councillor Smith voted against the resolution to grant planning permission. 
 
 

4 P1104.19 - 1 AMBLESIDE AVENUE - CHANGE OF USE FROM 
DWELLING (C3) TO NURSERY (D1)  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant. 
 
The Committee noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor 
Barry Mugglestone. 
 
The Committee also received a letter from Councillor Mugglestone that 
outlined the reasons for the call-in as he was absent. 
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be granted, however 
following a motion to refuse planning permission it was RESOLVED to 
REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION on the grounds of: 
 

1) Adverse impact on adjoining and nearby residential amenity due to 
the intensive use of the proposal, comings and goings, use of 
outdoor areas resulting in unacceptable levels of noise and 
disturbance. 

2) Insufficient provision for the dropping off/picking up of children 
resulting in adverse impact on parking, traffic and highway safety. 

Page 2



Planning Committee, 30 July 2020 

 
 

 

The vote for the motion to refuse planning permission was carried by 5 
votes to 1 with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillor Misir voted against the motion. 
 
Councillor Tyler abstained from voting. 
 
 

5 P0528.20 - OCKENDEN KENNELS, OCKENDEN ROAD - DEMOLITION 
OF AN EXISTING BUILDING, CONVERSION, PART DEMOLITION AND 
PART EXTENSION OF EXISTING KENNELS AND ASSOCIATED 
OUTBUILDINGS INTO 14 DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING, 
GARAGES, PRIVATE AMENITY SPACE AND LANDSCAPING OF 
COMMUNAL OPEN SPACE.  
 
The Committee noted that the application had been called-in by Councillors 
Ron Ower and Christopher Wilkins. 
 
Councillors Ower and Wilkins both addressed the Committee. 
 
Following consideration of the report it was RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 4 
votes to 3. 
 
Councillors Nunn, Tyler and McGeary voted against the resolution to grant 
planning permission. 
 
 

6 P1915.19 - GIDEA PARK RUGBY CLUB, R/O 39-41 CROW LANE, 
ROMFORD - ERECTION OF FOUR, 4-BED DETACHED DWELLINGS 
WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING AND AMENITY SPACE  
 
Members noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor Robert 
Benham. 
 
In Councillor Benham’s absence Councillor Viddy Persaud addressed the 
Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 5 
votes to 0 with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillor Nunn abstained from voting. 
 

  
 

Page 3



Planning Committee, 30 July 2020 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



Agenda Item 5 

Applications for Decision 

Introduction 

1. In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination 
by the committee.  

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder 
the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a specific 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 
agenda. 

Advice to Members 

Material planning considerations 

4. The Committee is required to consider planning applications against the 
development plan and other material planning consider
[...]
e imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees. 

10. In accordance with Article 35 of the Development Management Procedure 
Order 2015, Members are invited to agree the recommendations set out in the 
reports, which have been made based on the analysis of the scheme set out in 
each report. This analysis has been undertaken on the balance of the policies 
and any other material considerations set out in the individual reports. 

Non-material considerations 

11. Members are reminded that other areas of legislation cover many aspects of 
the development process and therefore do not need to be considered as part of 
determining a planning application. The most common examples are: 

 Building Regulations deal with structural integrity of buildings, the physical 
performance of buildings in terms of their consumption of energy, means of 
escape in case of fire, access to buildings by the Fire Brigade to fight fires 
etc. 

 Works within the highway are controlled by Highways Legislation. 

 Environmental Health covers a range of issues including public nuisance, 
food safety, licensing, pollution control etc. 

 Works on or close to the boundary are covered by the Party Wall Act. 

 Covenants and private rights over land are enforced separately from 
planning and should not be considered. 

Local financial considerations 

12. In accordance with Policy 6.5 of the London Plan (2015) the Mayor of London 
has introduced a London wide Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) to fund 
CrossRail. 

13. Other forms of necessary infrastructure (as defined in the CIL Regulations) and 
any mitigation of the development that is necessary will be secured through a 
section106 agreement. Where these are necessary, it will be explained and 
specified in the agenda reports. 

Public speaking and running order 

14. The Council’s Constitution allows for public speaking on these items in 
accordance with the Constitution and the Chair’s discretion. 

15. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows where there are 
registered public speakers: 

Page 6



a. Officer introduction of the development 
b. Registered Objector(s) speaking slot (3 minutes) 
c. Responding Applicant speaking slot (3 minutes) 
d. Ward Councillor(s) speaking slots (3 minutes) 
e. Officer presentation of the material planning considerations 
f. Committee questions and debate 
g. Committee decision 

16. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows where there are no 
public speakers: 

a. Where requested by the Chairman, officer presentation of the main issues 
b. Committee questions and debate 
c. Committee decision 

Late information 

17. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 
concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

18. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                    

 

Planning Committee 
27 August 2020 

 
Application Reference: P1488.19 
 
Location: 50 Elm Road, Romford, RM7 8HH 
 
Ward: Mawneys 
 
Description: Erection of a new dwelling on land to the 

rear of 50 Elm Road 
 
Case Officer: Sam Cadman 
 
Reason for Report to Committee: 
 

 A Councillor call-in has been received which accords with the Committee 
Consideration Criteria. 

 
 
 
1 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

1.1. The application is subject to the presumption in favour of sustainable 

development under paragraph 11d) of the National Planning Policy 

Framework 2019 (the NPPF). The proposed development complies with all 

relevant sections of the NPPF, and therefore the application should be 

approved.  

1.2. The proposed development would be adequately designed, and provide a 

good quality of accommodation. The development would have an acceptable 

impact on: the streetscene, the amenity of neighbouring pr
[...]
ing Authority. The 

scheme shall be built out in accordance with the approved details. 

 

6) No building shall be occupied or use commenced until cycle storage is 

provided in accordance with details previously submitted to and approved in 

writing by the Local Planning Authority. The cycle storage shall be 

permanently retained thereafter. 

 

7) Before the buildings hereby permitted is first occupied, the area set aside 

for car parking (minimum number of 1 parking space) shall be laid out and 

retained permanently thereafter for the accommodation of vehicles visiting 

the site and shall not be used for any other purpose. 

 

8) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015, - or any other development 

order repealing or amending the said Order - other than porches erected in 

accordance with the Order, no extension or enlargement (including additions 

to roofs) shall be made to the new dwellinghouses hereby permitted, or any 

detached building(s) erected, without the express permission in writing of the 

Local Planning Authority. 

 

Page 10



Informatives 

1) Statement Required by Article 35 (2) of the Town and Country Planning 

(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015: In 

accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework 

2019, additional information was sought from the agent; who amended the 

design of the scheme to address and overcome these concerns. 

 

 

3 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

 

Proposal 

3.1. The application is seeking planning permission for: 

Erection of a new dwelling on land to the rear of 50 Elm Road.  

3.2. The proposed building would be single storey, and have an eaves height of 

approximately 2.4m, a maximum height of approximately 5m, a total width of 

approximately 9m, and a length of approximately 7m. 

3.3. The proposed dwelling would have one off-street car parking space, waste 

and refuse st
[...]
 be a degree of 

overlooking between properties including from the garden area – the addition 

of an outbuilding does not significantly change the existing relationship and it 

is considered to be difficult to substantiate that the proposal causes harm 

given its size and position. 

 

Financial and Other Mitigation 

6.4 The proposal would not attract the Community Infrastructure Levy 

contributions as the new floorspace created would be less than 100 square 

metres. 

Page 24



 

Other Planning Issues 

6.6 Concerns were raised with regards to the height of the boundary fence. The 

plans show the height of the boundary fence at 2 metres, whereas southern 

neighbour provided photo of a tape measure against the neighbour’s side of 

the fence at a height of 1.69 metres. It is unclear where the measurement was 

taken from, in particular the variation in ground levels makes it difficult to 

assess this aspect. Nonetheless, the height of the boundary fence is not 

subject to this planning application. The rear of the application site is 

screened by close board fencing and high level mixed vegetation along the 

northern boundary on the neighbour's side. Fences can be provided up to 2 

metres in height without the need for planning permission.      

 

Conclusions 

6.7 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. 

Planning permission should be granted for the reasons set out above. The 

details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee 
27 August 2020 

 

Application Reference:   P0808.20 

 

Location:     35 Risebridge Road  

 

Ward:      Pettits 

 

Description: Demolition of existing bungalow and 

construction of replacement 5 bedroom 

dwelling with integral garage 

 

Case Officer:    Cole Hodder 

 

Reason for Report to Committee: A Councillor call-in has been received. 

 
 

1. BACKGROUND  
1.1 The application has been called in by Councillor Osman Dervish.  
 

2 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 The application site is in existing residential use and the provision of a 

replacement dwelling in this location is not objectionable. The form and 
massing of the dwelling, detailing and appearance in the street-scene is not 
regarded as harming the integrity of the Conservation Area setting. The 
development would not harm neighbouring amenity, nor create any material 
impacts which are not capable of being mitigated by the suggested planning 
conditions. According it is not considered that a decision to refuse permission 
could be substantiated.  

 
3 RECOMMENDATION 
3.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to 

conditions to secure the following matters: 
 

Conditions  
 

1. Time Limit 3 years - Development must be commenced no later than 
three years from the date of this permission. 
 

2. Accordance with plans - The development must not deviate from the 
approved plans. 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



3. Materials – Sample materials for all to be used in construction of the 
dwelling shall be provided to ensure harmony with the surrounding 
area. 

 

4. Details of hard/soft landscaping including scheme of planting 
 

5. Details of Boundary treatment 
 

6. Garage restriction – Integral garage shown on approved plans shall be 
used for ancillary use only and not for any business use. 

 
7. Cycle Storage - Details of cycle storage provision  

 
8. Refuse and recycling - Details of refuse storage 

 

9. Construction working hours, Mon-Fri 8am-6pm. Sat 8am to 1pm 
 

10. Permitted development rights removed – Consistent with Article 4 
Direction for this part of Conservation Area (extensions, outbuildings, 
front alterations, front hardstanding, front boundary) 

 
 
4 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
  
4.1 Proposal 

 
4.2 Permission is sought for the demolition of the existing detached bungalow and 

the construction of a replacement dwelling in its place. 
 

4.3 The submission follows an earlier approval under reference P0309.13 and the 
applicant has replicated the content of that consented scheme. 

 

4.4 Site and Surroundings 
 

4.4 The current application relates to 35 Risebridge Road which is located on the 

northern side of Risebridge Road close to the junction with Heath Drive. The 

subject property is low level and unobtrusive but possesses little architectural 

merit and is somewhat of a departure from the prevailing character of the 

immediate area which is typified by two storey Arts and Crafts style dwellings. 

 

4.5 The site is within the Gidea Park Conservation Area where an Article 4 

Direction applies that has removed certain permitted development throughout 

the area. This has been done to maintain the character and to preserve the 

appearance of the locality which typifies the Garden Suburb qualities. 

 
 
4.6 Planning History 
 The following planning decisions are relevant to the application: 

Page 28



 
4.7 P0309.13 – Demolition of existing bungalow and construction of new 5 

bedroom dwelling - APPROVED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 
 
5 LOCAL REPRESENTATION 
 
5.1 A total of fifteen neighbouring properties were notified about the application 

and invited to comment. 
 
5.2 The number of representations received from neighbours, local groups etc in 

response to notification and publicity of the application were as follows: 
 
No of individual responses: 3 objections 
 
The following Councillors made representations: 
 
Councillor Osman Dervish 
 
-  Overbearing and overdevelopment in the Conservation Area. 
 
Representations 
5.7 Objections 
- Loss of privacy 
- Loss of light/overshadowing  
- Uncharacteristic materials/features 
 
5.8 Some matters raised such as disturbance during works are not material 

planning considerations, however it is recommended that restrictions on 
construction hours be imposed by condition, which is considered reasonable. 

 
5.9 T
[...]
 flank windows with outlook towards the 
application site. Council records indicated that they do not serve habitable 
rooms and as such are not attributed weight in the decision making process.  

 
6.21 In this instance, the single storey rear projection of the replacement dwelling 

would have a depth of 5 metres adjacent to the boundary with the unattached 
neighbour to the West, whilst increasing to a maximum depth of 7.2 metres 
parallel to the eastern boundary of the site. Applying the principles of the 
Residential Extensions and Alterations SPD there would be failings present. 
However; having regard to the existing footprint of the dwelling it would be 
difficult to reason that there would be material harm arising as a result. In 
reality, the projection would feature a more subservient roof form than that of 
the existing dwelling. 

 
6.22 Officers have not identified any potential loss of light, or level of 

overshadowing or loss of privacy capable of substantiating a decision to 
refuse permission. 

 
 

Page 33



6.23 Implications for highways, pedestrian access and parking 
 Policy DC33 seeks to ensure that all new developments make adequate 

provision for car parking. The development would make use of the existing 
vehicle crossover. In setting the dwelling back deeper into the site, provision is 
made for off-street parking which would otherwise have been positioned 
parallel to the dwelling. In all, the arrangement shown would be consistent 
with Council policy.  

 
6.24 A condition is to be imposed restricting the use of the garage in the event of 

approval. 
 

7 Conclusion 

7.1 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. 

Planning permission should be granted for the reasons set out above. The 

details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION. 

Page 34


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	6 P1488.19 - 50 ELM ROAD, ROMFORD
	7 P0762.20 - 3 CEDAR AVENUE, UPMINSTER
	8 P0808.20 - 35 R

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

27 August 2020 (7.30 - 8.40 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS:  7 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Carol Smith (Vice-Chair), 
Philippa Crowder and Matt Sutton 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

John Tyler 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

 

Labour Group Paul McGeary 
 

 
An apology was received for the absence of Councillor David Durant. 
 
Councillors Jason Frost and Osman Dervish were also present for the meeting.. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
. 
7 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

8 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

9 P1488.19 - 50 ELM ROAD, ROMFORD - ERECTION OF A NEW 
DWELLING ON LAND TO THE REAR OF 50 ELM ROAD  
 
Members noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor Jason 
Frost. 
 
Councillor Jason Frost addressed the committee. 
 



Planning Committee, 27 August 2020 

 
 

 

The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 

10 P0762.20 - 3 CEDAR AVENUE, UPMINSTER - RETENTION OF 
OUTBUILDING  
 
Consideration of the report was DEFERRED at the request of officers to 
allow any further representations received to be considered as part of the 
report. 
 
 

11 P0808.20 - 35 RISEBRIDGE ROAD - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUNGALOW AND CONSTRUCTION OF REPLACEMENT 5 BEDROOM 
DWELLING WITH INTEGRAL GARAGE  
 
Members noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor Osman 
Dervish. 
 
The committee was addressed by an objector with a response by the 
applicant. 
 
Councillor Osman Dervish addressed the committee. 
 
The committee considered the report and RESOLVED to DEFER 
consideration of the report to allow officers to receive technical reports in 
regard to daylight and sunlight impact on the adjoining properties in Heath 
Drive. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


